UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA FORT MYERS DIVISION

DANIEL S. NEWMAN, as receiver for Founding Partners Capital Management Company; Founding Partner Stable- Value Fund. L.P, Founding Partners Stable-Value Fund II, L.P, Founding Partners Global Fund, Ltd., Founding Partners Hybrid-Value Fund, L.P.,

Plaintiff,

v. Case No: 2:11-cv-479-FtM-29DNF

WILLIAM L. GUNLICKS IRREVOCABLE TRUST F/B/O COX, NISSA NISSA COX, in her individually and capacity as Trustee of the William L. Gunlicks Irrevocable f/b/o Trust Nissa Cox, WILLIAM GUNLICKS IRREVOCABLE TRUST F/B/O ANNALEE GOOD, ANNALEE GOOD, individually and in her capacity as Trustee of the William L. Gunlicks Irrevocable Trust f/b/o Annalee Good, WILLIAM GUNLICKS IRREVOCABLE TRUST F/B/O WILLIAM V. GUNLICKS, and WILLIAM V. GUNLICKS, individually and in her capacity as Trustee of the William Gunlicks L. Irrevocable Trust f/b/o William V. Gunlicks,

Defendants.

ORDER

On August 4, 2014, the Court issued an Order (Doc. #66) preliminarily approving a Settlement Agreement (Doc. #65-1) but otherwise taking the Joint Motion for Approval of Settlement Agreement (Doc. #65) under advisement. On July 22, 2014, the Receiver filed a Notice of Expiration of Objection Deadline (Doc. #67) indicating that the deadline to file objections had passed and no objections were filed.

The settlement provides for monthly payments for ten consecutive months with the final payment due on the first day of the month immediately following the effective date of the Settlement Agreement. Upon full payment, the individual defendants will be released by stipulation of dismissal to be filed.

Accordingly, it is hereby

ORDERED:

1. The Receiver's Joint Motion for Approval of Settlement
Agreement (Doc. #65) is **GRANTED** and the Settlement
Agreement (Doc. #65-1) is **approved** and effective as of the
date of this Order. The Court will retain jurisdiction

over the case pending compliance with the terms of the

settlement or the filing of a stipulation for the dismissal

of the case.

2. The Clerk shall terminate all deadlines and pending motions

as moot, and administratively close the case pending

further order, not to exceed one year from the date of this

Order.

DONE and ORDERED at Fort Myers, Florida, this 3rd day of

September, 2014.

JOHN E STEELE

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Copies:

Counsel of Record